RESOLUTION NO. 054-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY FINANCE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A. FOR COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT UTILITY, REFUSE, INCOME TAX, EMS, AND OTHER MISCELLANOUS ACCOUNTS OWED TO THE CITY OF NAPOLEON

WHEREAS, the City of Napoleon previously contracted with Credit Adjustments, Inc. for collection services for various delinquent accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Napoleon's most recent contract with Credit Adjustments, Inc. terminated in July, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Napoleon now desires to enter into a contract with the law firm of Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A. ("Weltman") to allow Weltman to perform the City of Napoleon's collection services; and,

WHEREAS, the contract with Weltman has been reviewed by Council for the City of Napoleon, the Finance Director, the City Manager, and the City Law Director; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Napoleon, the Finance Director, the City Manager, and the City Law Director all deem it in the best interest of the City to enter into the aforementioned contract with Weltman.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO:

Section 1. That the City Finance Director is authorized and directed to enter in a contract (Contract 2015-16) for collection services with the law firm of Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.

- Section 2. That, it is found and determined that all formal actions of this City Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in open meetings of this City Council, and that all deliberations of this City Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Codified Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio.
- Section 3. That, if any other prior Ordinance or Resolution is found to be in conflict with this Resolution, then the provisions of this Resolution shall prevail. Further, if any portion of this Resolution is found to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution or any part thereof.

Section 4. That, upon passage, this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time permitted by law.

Passed: October 19, 2015

Travis R. Sheaffer, Council President

Approved: October 19, 2015

Ronald A. Behm, Mayor

VOTE ON PASSAGE 7 Yea Nay Abstain
Attest:
Iregory A Heath
Gregory J. Heatle, Clerk/Finance Director
I, Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director of the City of Napoleon, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 054-15 was duly published in the Northwest Signal, a newspaper of general circulation in said City, on the 2nd day of
Gregory Afeath
Gregory S. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director